lease liabilities. Under IAS 17, they resulted in the recognition of a lease incentives liability, amortized as a reduction
of rental expense on a straight-line basis. Under IFRS 16, right-of-use assets are tested for impairment in accordance
with IAS 36 “Impairment of Assets” to replace the previous requirement recognizing a provision for onerous lease
contracts.

(a.4) Impact on lessor accounting • The Group of Companies will continue to classify subleases as operating or financing

in nature after reassessing the nature of subleases as part of the IFRS 16 transition. Under IFRS 16, this classification is
determined with reference to the right-of-use asset rather than the underlying asset. Lessor accounting has also
remained substantially unchanged from IAS 17, and the Group of Companies will continue to record letting income
for operating leases as an offset to other operating costs while any income from finance subleases will be recognized
as investment and other income.

The overall impact of these changes on the financial position and comprehensive income was as follows:

Consolidated statement of financial position

As at January 1, 2018
(in millions)

As previously
reported

IFRS 16
impact Restated

Other assets (current) $ 126 $ (1) $ 125
Property, plant and equipment  2,627  (38)  2,589
Right-of-use assets  –  944  944
Deferred tax asset  1,568  37  1,605
Other assets (non-current)  7  4  11
Trade and other payables  583  (4)  579
Deferred revenue  138  (3)  135
Lease liabilities (current)  –  106  106
Loans and borrowings (current)  13  (13)  –
Lease liabilities (non-current)  –  996  996
Loans and borrowings (non-current)  1,025  (28)  997
Other liabilities (non-current)  25  (2)  23
Accumulated deficit  (1,611)  (102)  (1,713)
Non-controlling interests  32  (4)  28

Consolidated statement of financial position

As at December 31, 2018
(in millions)

As previously
reported

IFRS 16
impact Restated

Other assets (current) $ 102 $ 1 $ 103
Property, plant and equipment  2,709  (22)  2,687
Right-of-use assets  –  982  982
Deferred tax asset  1,641  39  1,680
Other assets (non-current)  49  14  63
Trade and other payables  653  (5)  648
Deferred revenue  154  (1)  153
Lease liabilities (current)  –  109  109
Loans and borrowings (current)  12  (12)  –
Lease liabilities (non-current)  –  1,054  1,054
Loans and borrowings (non-current)  1,013  (16)  997
Other liabilities (non-current)  25  (3)  22
Accumulated deficit  (1,300)  (108)  (1,408)
Non-controlling interests  40  (4)  36

Notes to Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements – Unaudited

 Canada Post Corporation 2019 Third Quarter Financial Report 28

Consolidated statement of comprehensive income

For the 13 weeks ended September 29, 2018
(in millions)

As previously
reported

IFRS 16
impact Restated

Revenue from operations $ 2,063 $ (1) $ 2,062
Other operating costs  585  (34)  551
Depreciation and amortization  75  26  101
Finance costs and other expense  (13)  (10)  (23)
Loss before tax  (46)  (3)  (49)
Tax recovery  (10)  (2)  (12)
Net loss  (36)  (1)  (37)

Consolidated statement of comprehensive income

For the 39 weeks ended September 29, 2018
(in millions)

As previously
reported

IFRS 16
impact Restated

Revenue from operations $ 6,367 $ (2) $ 6,365
Other operating costs  1,779  (97)  1,682
Depreciation and amortization  233  75  308
Finance costs and other expense  (44)  (26)  (70)
Loss before tax  (140)  (6)  (146)
Tax recovery  (32)  (2)  (34)
Net loss  (108)  (4)  (112)

Consolidated statement of cash flows

For the 13 weeks ended September 29, 2018
(in millions)

As previously
reported

IFRS 16
impact Restated

Cash provided by operating activities $ 317 $ 23 $ 340
Cash used in financing activities   (3)  (23)  (26)

Consolidated statement of cash flows

For the 39 weeks ended September 29, 2018
(in millions)

As previously
reported

IFRS 16
impact Restated

Cash provided by operating activities $ 705 $ 69 $ 774
Cash used in financing activities   (9)  (69)  (78)

The impact of adopting IFRS 16 is included in notes 4, 7, 13, 14, 15 and 16, and resulting comparative subtotals and totals of
the IFRS 16 restatement are included in the restated consolidated financial statements.

The quantitative assessment of the accounting impact included the following:
• A change in other assets as a prepaid rent expense under IAS 17 is now recognized as a reduction of the lease liability. It

is offset by the current portion of finance subleases.
• Vehicles and plant equipment held under finance lease arrangements previously recognized as property, plant and